The corresponding R-squared values (coefficient of determination) 

were calculated to estimate the percentage of agreement between the data points and the 

trend line derived from the slope. The significance level was set at p < 0.05. 

3. Results 

One hundred and five (105) PPCM patients were compared with age-matched 

normal peripartum women, in the present study. The respective mean ages of the patients 

and the controls were not significantly different (27.3 ±7.7 years and 26.3 ±5.3 years, P 

= .2504) See Table 1.